Upon review of the standards for reporting mineral reserves as defined by SEC Industry Guide 7 (“Guide 7”), we have
concluded that we did not have sufficient information to establish the existence of reserves as of December 31, 2004
and that certain costs that we had incurred in the development of our mining facility must be expensed as exploration
or “test mining” costs. We have restated our 2004 financial statements to classify all costs previously capitalized (the
recovery of which is dependent upon the economical extraction of gold from the mineralized material we are currently
processing), as test mining expenses. These costs, which total approximately $4.5 million net of accumulated
depreciation, include our asset retirement obligation asset of $453,786. In connection with our restatement of our
mineral property assets, we have also reversed depletion taken on our mineral properties totaling $43,256.

F-8

Edgar Filing: GOLDSPRING INC - Form 10KSB/A

72

GOLDSPRING, INC.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Years Ended December 31, 2005 and 2004

The effect of the restatements on the December 31, 2004 consolidated statement of operations is as follows

As
Previously Effect of As
Reported Restatement Restated

Mineral Properties $ 1,729,885 ($395,048) $ 1,334,837

Plant, Property and Equipment $ 5,171,863 $ (4,012,083) $ 1,159,780

ARO/Reclamation Liability $ 470,803 $ 82,387 $ 553,190

Net Loss ($5,080,016) ($4,489,519) ($9,569,535)

Net Loss per share ($0.3) ($0.02) ($0.05)

Note 1 — Summary of Significant Accounting Policies - Continued

Principles of Consolidation

The consolidated financial statements include the accounts of our company and its wholly owned subsidiaries. All
material inter-company transactions and balances have been eliminated in consolidation.

Cash and Cash Equivalents

We consider all highly liquid debt securities purchased with original or remaining maturities of three months or less to
be cash equivalents. The carrying value of cash equivalents approximates fair value.

Fair Value of Financial Instruments